

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GALE NORTON, SECRETARY
OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

ANDREW MERGEN

JOHN A. BRYSON

SUSAN PACHOLSKI
Attorneys

RODERICK E. WALSTON
Acting Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Section 706(1) does not provide authority for a court to review the adequacy of an agency’s ongoing management of public lands under general statutory standards and its own land use plans	12
I. Section 706(1) authorizes a court only to direct an agency to complete discrete final agency action that has been “unlawfully withheld or unreasonably delayed”	12
A. The text of the APA makes clear that a court may “compel” under Section 706(1) only the sort of final agency action that a court may “set aside” under Section 706(2)	13
1. The APA confines judicial review to challenges to final agency action	13
2. Section 706(1) allows courts to compel only final agency action that, if taken, could be reviewed under Section 706(2) ..	16
B. Confining Section 706(1) to suits to compel discrete final agency action comports with the APA’s purposes and the Constitution’s separation of powers	18

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The APA’s judicial review chapter reflects Congress’s purpose to circumscribe courts’ intervention into agencies’ affairs	18
2. Section 706(1), like the APA’s other judicial review provisions, was not intended to allow courts to exercise nonjudicial functions	20
3. Confining Section 706(1) to suits to compel final agency action avoids improper intrusion by courts into agency activities	25
II. The court of appeals erred in holding that plaintiffs’ challenges to BLM’s management of off-road vehicle use on public lands are cognizable under Section 706(1)	30
A. Courts have no authority under Section 706(1) to review whether BLM is adequately managing public lands to maintain their suitability for preservation as wilderness	30
1. Plaintiffs’ claim does not seek to compel final agency action	32
2. Plaintiffs’ claim does not seek to enforce a mandatory, non-discretionary duty	33
B. Courts have no authority under Section 706(1) to order BLM to consider whether to undertake supplemental environmental analyses under NEPA	36

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Courts have no authority under Section 706(1) to compel BLM to perform planning and management tasks identified in its land use plans	40
1. A BLM land use plan is not a source of mandatory, non-discretionary duties that may be enforced under Section 706(1)	41
2. The tasks identified in BLM’s land use plans generally do not require the taking of final agency action that may be compelled under Section 706(1)	46
Conclusion	49
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	28-29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14, 17, 28, 38, 47
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	22
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	17, 26
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	16
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	22
<i>Coker v. Sullivan</i> , 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Costle v. Pacific Legal Found.</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980)	17
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	14
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840)	24, 25, 34, 44
<i>Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999)	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	20, 21
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	15, 29, 38
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	14-15
<i>Gillis v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 832 (1985)	29
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>ICC v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 287 U.S. 178 (1932)	23, 24
<i>ICC v. United States ex rel. Humboldt S.S. Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 474 (1912)	26
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	23
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	38
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914)	24
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	15, 16, 17, 27, 32, 48
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	7, 37, 38
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2003), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 03-109 & 03-123 (filed July 22, 2003)	27-28, 29
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1045 (D. Nev. 1985), aff'd, 819 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Northeast Env'tl. Ctr. v. Glickman</i> , 136 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1998)	38-39

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	43, 44
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Commissioner, Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17, 28
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	26, 27
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	38
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939)	20
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 138 F.2d 278 (Emer. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 320 U.S. 797 (1943)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	16, 17-18, 26
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Dunlap v. Black</i> , 128 U.S. 40 (1888)	23, 26
<i>Utah v. Babbitt</i> , 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	14
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	29
<i>Work v. United States ex rel. Rives</i> , 267 U.S. 175 (1925)	35
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	27
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(4)	13, 2a
5 U.S.C. 551(6)	13, 2a
5 U.S.C. 551(8)	14, 2a

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 551(10)	14, 3a
5 U.S.C. 551(11)	14, 3a
5 U.S.C. 551(13)	13, 14, 33, 3a
5 U.S.C. 553(e)	28
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1)	17, 19
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)	17, 19, 29, 4a
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2)	13, 16, 5a
5 U.S.C. 702	13, 19, 5a
5 U.S.C. 704	11, 13, 17, 19, 38, 6a
5 U.S.C. 706	13, 29, 7a
5 U.S.C. 706(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	<i>passim</i>
All Writs Act, ch. 231, § 262, 36 Stat. 1162 (28 U.S.C.)	
1651(a)	23
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, ch. 26,	
56 Stat. 23	24
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976,	
43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
43 U.S.C. 1701(a)(2)	41
43 U.S.C. 1711	4
43 U.S.C. 1712(a)	4, 41, 9a
43 U.S.C. 1712(c)	4, 9a
43 U.S.C. 1712(c)(1)	41, 10a
43 U.S.C. 1712(c)(3)	41
43 U.S.C. 1712(c)(7)	41, 10a
43 U.S.C. 1732(a)	4, 8, 45, 11a
43 U.S.C. 1732(b)	4
43 U.S.C. 1782	12a
43 U.S.C. 1782(a)	2-3, 4, 12a
43 U.S.C. 1782(c)	3, 7, 10, 30, 31, 32, 35, 13a
Montana Wilderness Study Act of 1997, Pub. L. No.	
95-150, § 3(a), 91 Stat. 1244	28
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C.	
4321 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C)	11, 30, 37, 38, 8a
16 U.S.C. 1131(c)	3

IX

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1133(b)	3
16 U.S.C. 1133(c)	3
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 1500.1(b)	37
Section 1501.4(b)	37
Section 1502.9(c)(1)(i)	37
Section 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)	37
Section 1508.9(a)(1)	37
Section 1508.13	37
43 C.F.R.:	
Section 1601.0-2	41, 14a
Section 1601.0-5(c)	8, 45, 14a
Section 1601.0-5(k)	4, 42, 14a
Section 1601.5-5	42
Section 1601.5-6	42
Section 1610.3-2	45, 15a
Section 1610.3-2(a)	46, 15a
Section 1610.5-3	16a
Section 1610.5-3(a)	4, 6, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History</i> <i>79th Congress, 1944-1946</i> (photo. reprint Sept. 1, 1970) (1946)	20-21
BLM, <i>Resource Management Plan Record of Decision</i> <i>and Rangeland Program Summary for the San</i> <i>Juan Resource Area</i> (Mar. 1991)	42
BLM, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Interim Management</i> <i>Policy for Lands Under Wilderness Review</i> (visited Jan. 5, 2004) < http://www.ut.blm.gov/utahwilderness/ imp/imp.htm >	3
Cedar City Dist. Office, BLM, <i>Cedar Beaver Garfield</i> <i>Antimony Resource Management Plan</i> (Oct. 1984)	43
44 Fed. Reg. 72,014 (1979)	3
45 Fed. Reg. 75,602 (1980)	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1163, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	41
Carol R. Miaskoff, <i>Judicial Review of Agency Delay and Inaction Under Section 706(1) of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 55 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 635 (1987)	27
St. George Field Office, BLM, <i>Record of Decision and Resource Management Plan</i> (Mar. 1999)	42
Salt Lake Dist., BLM, <i>Record of Decision and Rangeland Program Summary for the Box Elder Resource Management Plan</i> (1986)	43
San Rafael Route Designation Plan (visited Jan. 2, 2004) < http://www.ut.blm.gov/sanrafaelohv/index.htm >	47
Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> (Comm. Print 1945)	20
S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	18, 19, 20, 22
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	18, 19, 21, 26
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	22, 23, 24, 25, 33
Vernal Dist. Office, BLM, <i>Diamond Mountain Resource Area Resource Management Plan and Record of Decision</i> (Fall 1994)	43
Vernal Dist. Office, BLM, <i>Record of Decision and Rangeland Program Summary for the Book Cliffs Resource Management Plan</i> (May 1985)	43
